

Hi JAN!!!!!

TO: Hood County News PO Box 879, Granbury, TX 76048 817/279-9718 817/279-8371 Attn Jan Beech classads@hcnews.com

CC: City of Cresson City Administrator/ Secretary

FROM: Katerina Dittemore

Grant Development Services

PO Box 33043 Austin, TX 78764

Phone 512/707-0455 Fax Phone 512/707-7211

RE: Request for Publication for the City of Cresson 2018 Park Master Plan

Park Public Hearing

Flood Plain Public Hearing

Please find below the text for two Public Hearing Notices for the City of Cresson in connection with the City's Park Master Plan Project

The notices should be published according to the following schedule.

I understand your newspaper publication deadlines are as follows: Thursday 1pm for Saturday edition

The notices should be published according to the following schedule.

Please place these notices in the next edition of the Hood County News
The notices should run once. This should be run as a CLASSIFIED OR A DISPLAY AD,
(WHICHEVER IS LESS COSTLY) small type please.

Please email to kdittemore@texasgrants.us

- 1. a proof for review,
- 2. estimated cost and
- 3. confirm the date of publication and
- 4. the section of the paper in which the Public Notices will appear.

In addition, please send two (2) tear sheets and a publisher's affidavit to:

Grant Development Services

PO Box 33043 Austin, TX 78764

The invoice should be delivered to

City of Cresson City Hall PO Box 619 8901 Highway 377 Cresson, TX 76035 Attention: City Secretary

Thank you for your assistance with the Public Notice. Please call me if you have any questions.

BEGINNING OF TEXT #1:

FLOOD PLAIN PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE/ WETLANDS NOTICE
APPLICATION FOR 2018 TEXAS RECREATION & PARK ACCOUNT (TRPA)
NON-URBAN OUTDOOR PARK GRANT PROGRAM
NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTIVITY IN THE 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN
CITY OF CRESSON

The City of Cresson is making application for park grant funding to create recreational opportunities within the City of Cresson. Portions of the proposed parklands may be located in a 100 year floodplain. The proposed recreational construction within the floodplain may have an environmental impact. No construction will take place in area wetlands.

The City of Cresson will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, July 16, 2018 at 5:00 PM at the Cresson City Council Chambers located at 8901 Highway 377, Cresson, TX. The purpose of the Public Hearing is to receive citizen comments regarding the possible environmental impact on the proposed portion of the project located within the floodplain, pursuant to Executive Order 11988 (Floodplain Management) and Executive Order 11990 (Protection of Wetlands). The information regarding the proposed recreation improvements project will be available for review at the Public Hearing.

The City of Cresson encourages the public to express their views regarding the proposed recreational improvements and possible floodplain impacts at this public hearing. Persons unable to attend this meeting may submit their views and proposals to Rachel Shelly, City Administrator, at the following address:8901 Highway 377, Cresson, TX, 77056. More information can be found online at http://www.cressontx.org

Persons with disabilities that wish to attend this meeting and individuals who require a translator, auxiliary aids or services for this meeting should contact Rachel Shelly at 817-396-4729, Monday through Friday, between the hours of 9:00 AM and 1:00 PM. Persons requiring assistance must make contact at least three (3) days before the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

END OF TEXT #1

BEGINNING OF TEXT #2:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING CITY OF CRESSON

Master Plan for Parks, Recreation and Open Space 2018 Non-Urban Outdoor Recreation Grant Application

The City of Cresson will hold a City Council meeting and Public Hearing to receive citizen comments regarding adoption of the City's Master Plan for Parks, Recreation and Open Space and the proposed 2018 Non-Urban Outdoor Recreation Grant Application. Recreational priorities will be discussed for the development of this Texas Recreation and Parks Account Outdoor Recreation Program Master Plan and grant application to be submitted to the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department. The public hearing will be held on Monday, July 16, 2018 at 5:15 PM at the Cresson City Council Chambers located at 8901 Highway 377, Cresson, TX.

The City of Cresson encourages the public to express their views on the Master Plan for Parks, Recreation and Open Space and the proposed recreational priorities at this public hearing. Persons unable to attend this meeting may submit their views and proposals to Rachel Shelly, City Administrator, at the following address: PO Box 619, Cresson, TX 76035-0619. More information can be found online at http://www.cressontx.org

Persons with disabilities that wish to attend this meeting and individuals who require a translator, auxiliary aids or services for this meeting should contact Rachel Shelly at 817-396-4729 Monday through Friday between the hours of 9:00 AM and 1:00 PM. Persons requiring assistance must make contact at least three (3) days before the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

END OF TEXT #2